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PROVINCE OF KWAZULU-NATAL 

Budget Address by Honourable  

Ms Nomusa Dube-Ncube   

MEC for Finance 

On tabling of the 2022/23 MTEF Budget in the Provincial Legislature 

9 March 2022 

 

Madam Speaker; 

Honourable members of the Legislature; 

Premier Sihle Zikalala; 

Colleagues in the Executive; 

Members of the diplomatic corps; 

Traditional Leadership and Business leaders; 

Distinguished guests; 

Fellow citizens. 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

Madam Speaker, as I rise to address this house, I am reminded that 28 years 

ago, the people of this province voted for the first time for the government of 

their choice. 

 

Millions of ordinary members of society had a desire and determination to live 

in a prosperous society. It is for these reasons they stood in long queues with 

great optimism. 

 

I stand before you to rekindle that optimism. 

 

We need to continuously remind ourselves that this freedom belongs to the 

ordinary people of our province who voted on 27 April 1994. Seated at home 

are many veterans and families of fallen heroes and heroines of our struggle for 

freedom. 
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It is therefore appropriate that we pause and pay tribute to all those whose 

efforts and sacrifices resulted in the creation of the democratic dispensation 

that this government represents. 

The ethos of selflessness in the service of our people should continue to inspire 

all of us as we strive to make the lives of our people better and the sacrifices of 

our fallen heroes and heroines worth their while.  

 

Madam Speaker, when crafting the KwaZulu-Natal Provincial Budget, we had in 

mind ordinary members of society who must taste the fruits of freedom.   

 

We want this budget to help thousands of people who have been retrenched 

and condemned to rural villages and peri-urban informal settlements with no 

means of survival. 

 

We want each cent allocated from this budget to touch the life of a mother in a 

remote rural village whose children walk more than 20 kilometers to school.  

Each rand allocated from this budget, must change the lives of an aspiring group 

of women who have formed a co-operative.   

 

By and large, the aspirations of entrepreneurs who are owners of Spaza shops 

and emerging enterprises in the townships and rural areas have helped us 

fashion what is essentially their budget.  

 

In presenting this Budget Speech Policy statement we acknowledge that the 

wide gap between the impoverished second economy and the privileged elite, 

at the apex of our economic structures, can only be addressed through a 

targeted and incremental process of transformation and empowerment. 

 

The Premier in His State of the Province Address opined that we are: “Turning 

the corner in KwaZulu-Natal: Building on our Resilience, Forging Lasting Peace, 

Creating Job Opportunities, and Ushering in Sustainable Growth”, and therefore, 

in the ensuing months, the Budget will assist the Provincial Government to 

pursue multiple initiatives :-  
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These include: 

 

 major investments in public infrastructure aimed at increasing productive 

capacity and fast-tracking economic recovery; 

 poverty alleviation and job creation for the masses trapped in poverty in 

the lower rungs of our economic and societal structures; 

 radical economic transformation, incorporating initiatives such as the co-

operatives and SMME financing programmes, aimed at increasing 

participation and broadening the base of the economy. 

 

We remain firmly of the view that the focus on the implementation of radical 

economic transformation is based on a correct diagnosis of our economy. 

 

Whilst much had been done to promote entrepreneurship ahead of the 

outbreak of COVID-19, the pandemic has revealed another crisis and that is the 

glaring structural racial and gender disparities in business ownership. 

 

The reality is that indigenous people in the townships and rural areas are only 

consumers of goods and services. They do not participate, on equal footing, in 

the economy of this province as owners and creators of wealth.  

 

Honourable Members, this Budget has been packaged to ensure radical shift in 

demographic ownership of businesses.  For instance, we want the rollout of 

human settlements and public works program of the construction of social 

infrastructure to fast-track the entry of indigenous people into the entire value 

chain of the built industry. 

 

We are in full support of efforts aimed at transforming the property sector for 

the benefit of previously marginalized communities. We are unapologetically 

behind a decision to use government’s office accommodation leases to develop 

small players. We want the ownership of such properties to reflect the 

demographics of this country. 
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Fellow Citizens, today we want to proclaim with a high sense of determination 

that we will no longer fold our arms when the majority of our people continue 

to be the cheap labour that do not claim any share in the economy of the 

province. 

 

We remain convinced that this province could have millions more businesses if 

women and young people, in previously disadvantaged communities, were 

entrepreneurs at the same rate as other racial groups.  

 

Honourable members, the Budget must therefore be viewed within the context 

of ending the history of apartheid designed economic exclusion.  

 

Our focus on establishing KZN as an entrepreneurial nation, is vitally important 

to the economic development and social stability of this province as we emerge 

from COVID-19 and its destruction. 

 

Importantly Honourable Members, I must hasten to point out that the Budget 

marks the beginning of the renewal of village economies as centres of local 

economic development post a COVID-19 era.   

 

Resources have been allocated to the Department of Economic Development, 

Tourism and Environmental Affairs to strengthen small business development 

through various packages including incubation, mentorship and access to micro 

finance. 

 

We are supporting the Department of Education to ensure that schools that are 

part of the National School Nutrition Programme procure food for school 

feeding schemes from the local village subsistence and emerging farmers. We 

established RASET precisely for this reason to augment the efforts of the 

emerging farmers. This provides a market for the small scale farmers and inject 

millions to the rural economy. More about RASET later on in my address. 
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This Budget will help sustain and augment the existing fresh produce markets in 

all municipalities and encourage the establishment of village markets for 

vegetable producers to sell their produce to the local villagers. 

 

Through Provincial Treasury, we will use our procurement spend to intensify the 

KZN Buy Local Campaign.  In addition, we will continue to encourage South 

African and global retail suppliers to source most of their products and services 

from emerging entrepreneurs from this great province.  

We are partnering with EDTEA, Proudly South African and the private sector to 

advocate for buying of local products. This is to ensure that the buying power of 

KZN promotes buying local. 

Madam Speaker, that is why we applaud the continued clamping down of illicit 

goods. We applaud the Premier’s ongoing campaign to monitor adherence by 

our Ports through his constant unannounced visits to Ports.  

We have a duty of creating awareness and educating our people to refrain from 

buying imported illicit good which causes long term damage to our local 

economy as dumped goods kill jobs we so desperately need. 

 

We want to integrate the second economy producers to the first economy 

markets.  

 

1.1  Global Economic Outlook 

 

Madam Speaker, as of last Wednesday, the population of Africa was more than 

1, 3 billion based on the United Nations estimates.  We are informed by the UN 

that Africa ranks number 2 among regions of the world ordered by population.  

Importantly, the median age in Africa is 19.7years. 

Any analysis of global economic outlook without these figures, clearly 

acknowledged, is incomplete. 

Based on these figures, the global media, authors and economists are 

commenting about the impact of the Russia-Ukraine Conflict on the global 

economy. 
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Since the conflict escalated, all these role players seem to agree that the global 

economic outlook has darkened.  

The economic and financial sanctions against Russia have created uncertainty 

and volatility into economic decision-making and heightened the risk to the 

global outlook. 

In addition, the crude oil price surpassed the 100 US dollar mark in responding 

to the ongoing tension. This could result in a sharp increase in energy and food 

prices leaving consumers to bear the brunt.  

Fresh from the lockdown, we are seeing the disruption of global supply chain 

supplies as the United States, Europe and their allies froze hundreds of billions 

of dollars of the Russia’s central bank’s assets that are held abroad. 

Published reports points out that African countries imported agricultural 

products worth $4 billion from Russia and $2.9 billion from Ukraine in 2020 at a 

time of soaring prices in global markets.   From Russia, about 90 percent was 

wheat. In Tunisia, already struggling economically, the agriculture ministry said 

it was looking elsewhere for wheat supplies.  

 

1.2 South African Outlook 

Honourable Members, we continue to draw inspiration from the teachings of 

the departed great leaders of this country. 

On the 9th April 2018, following the sad passing on of Mama Winnie-Madikizela 

Mandela, our entity - Brand South Africa, paid befitting tribute to the departed 

world icon. 

Brand SA, as the custodian of South Africa’s national brand proclaimed:  

“Winnie Madikizela-Mandela’s courage to speak her truth and dedicate her life 

towards fulfilling a vision of an equitable, prosperous, better future for South 

Africa is what made her a truly powerful icon of freedom.” 
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Brand SA further stated:  

“A true patriot, Madikizela-Mandela faced untold hardships during the 

apartheid years, yet she confronted each with an inner strength and fortitude. 

It is her courage and bravery as well as fearless commitment to fulfilling the 

dream of political and economic freedom which will remain her ultimate 

legacy.” 

Honourable Members, we are, inspired by Mama Winnie to take forward her 

dream of a future that is better than our past. Despite the challenges of our 

times, we are determined to ensure that ordinary members of society benefit 

from South Africa’s economic growth. 

Notwithstanding challenges, as government, we have made progress in 

implementing some structural reforms as outlined in the economic 

reconstruction and recovery plan.  

While unemployment has risen to unprecedented rates, the presidential 

employment stimulus programmes continue to play an integral role in reducing 

joblessness.    We are encouraged that the national economy has recovered from 

the depths of an estimated 6.4% contraction induced by Covid-19 in 2020. Real 

output expanded by an estimated 4.6% in 2021 but is expected to moderate 

marginally to 1.9% and 1.4% in 2022 and 2023, respectively. 

 

1.3 Economic activity in KwaZulu-Natal 

Madam Speaker, similar to the national economic performance, this province 

continues to rebound from the contraction of 6.4% induced by Covid-19 in 2020.  

The provincial economy is estimated to have peaked at 4.2% in 2021. The real 

output is projected to retreat somewhat to 1.7% in 2022 and 2023. 

While KwaZulu-Natal’s economy has shown positive signs of a full recovery, 

provincial employment remains unacceptably low. The number of employed 

people dropped by 5.1% in the third quarter of 2021.  
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Unfortunately, youth unemployment also continued to rise, mainly when 

measured using the expanded definition, which incorporates discouraged-work 

seekers. As a result, approximately 59.3% of young people aged between 15 and 

34 years are unemployed.  

With this budget allocation, government will prioritize the rollout of education 

infrastructure and strengthen training and skills acquisition.  

Our main goal is to make young people and the people of KwaZulu-Natal capable 

of sustaining themselves independently using their skill to survive. 

It is the technical skills that will grow the economy of our province and enable 

our people to compete with best in the world. We are allocating resources to 

allow government to provide on-the-job experience through internship and 

learnership programmes.   

Honourable Members, we are utilizing the Presidential Youth Employment 

Initiative and the KZN Youth Empowerment Fund to promote and sustain the 

youth entrepreneurship revolution. 

We are allocating infrastructure and funding to enable young people to take 

charge of the future. We want them to occupy front-seats of key sectors such as 

the digital economy. 

The future belongs to the super-intelligent machines without us as humans.  

With all the technological disruptions, we are resolute in ensuring that young 

people, across all corners of the province, are innovative and supported to 

create the future of our dreams. 

Whatever labels we give to it: gig economy, automation, digitalisation, robotics, 

artificial intelligence, internet of things, 4G OR 5g – it must all be underpinned 

by social justice, social inclusion, and youth empowerment. 

The World Economic Forum further estimates the 4IR digital economy at $6 

trillion, equally the International Telecommunication Union forecasted that an 

increase of 10 per cent in mobile broadband penetration in Africa would yield a 

further increase in 2.5 per cent in GDP per capita.  
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As KwaZulu-Natal we are in the best position to benefit from 4IR and the 

Broadband rollout, given our strategic geographic position.  

The focus on broadband rollout that aims to connect all 2.5 million houses over 

the next 20 years will not only attract investment into the Province but will 

create much-needed jobs for our people. We appreciate the great strides made 

by our Provincial broadband rollout team in ensuring that as a Province we 

develop the best broadband rollout model that leverages off the strengths and 

weaknesses of other models. We are pleased to announce that this model will 

generate additional revenue of R 800 million per annum in its maturity. We 

commit our continuous support as Treasury to ensure that innovation and 

connectivity of our people take precedent and will make allocations accordingly 

towards the programmes. 

2. THE BUDGET AND FISCAL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

While globally there has been some recovery shown after the events of 2020, 

the recovery domestically was impacted by the unrests that occurred in July 

2021, as well as the high unemployment rate. As mentioned, these have resulted 

in lowered economic growth expectations. On the other hand, there has been 

an improvement in tax revenues, due to the commodity price cycle. 

Improvements in tax collection have become broader based than was evident in 

the first three quarters of the previous year, therefore tax collections are 

expected to increase. Significant fiscal risks remain, though. Domestically, we 

have higher risks from contingent liabilities from our larger State Owned 

Enterprises (SOEs), and the cost of borrowing is rising, especially the cost of 

foreign borrowing. The aim of this government, among other things, is to 

stabilize the debt to GDP ratio, and this was why there were such significant 

budget cuts made against all three spheres of government over the 2021/22 

MTEF. 

As mentioned, the country is seeing an improvement in tax revenue due to 

short-term commodity price increases. This revenue increase will be used to 

decrease the country’s deficit, but also to address some budget pressures. 
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It is as a result of this improvement in tax revenue, that some funds are added 

to the provincial fiscus over the 2022/23 MTEF, and I will provide the detail of 

these allocations shortly. 

It is against this context that I table the provincial budget today. 

2.1 Provincial Budget 

As mentioned, in this budget process there are no budget cuts made against the 

provincial departments in this province. Instead, we see the allocation of 

significant funds back to the province, mainly to assist Education, Health and 

Social Development with the budget pressures that arose from the budget cuts 

made in the last budget process. There are also additions made to the provincial 

fiscus for the 2022 wage agreement. We also receive a significant injection of 

funds into Education with respect to the Presidential Youth Employment 

Initiative. In aggregate, the Provincial Equitable Share increases by R7.7 billion, 

R3.8 billion and R2.7 billion over the MTEF. 

There are also amendments made to the budget due to the annual data updates 

to the Provincial Equitable Share formula, but these are fairly minor. As such, we 

see a decrease in our Provincial Equitable Share budget in 2022/23 of R111.3 

million, while there are increases in the two outer years of R86.7 million and 

R5.5 million, respectively. KwaZulu-Natal continues to receive 20.4% of the 

Provincial Equitable Share, receiving the second highest portion after Gauteng. 

We have had to make revisions to our Provincial Own Revenue, and this is mainly 

to account for lower projected interest to be collected on the provincial bank 

account due to lower cash balances after last year’s budget cuts. We reviewed 

the collection trend against item, and noted that there is a projected under-

collection this year of around R130 million and this meant that we must also 

revise our revenue collection targets over the MTEF. Some departments 

increased their revenue budgets and there is then a provincial own revenue net 

reduction in aggregate of R123.9 million, R137.2 million and R182.4 million over 

the MTEF. 
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From a conditional grant allocation point of view, I am pleased to say that our 

budget sees increases over all three years of the MTEF. Our conditional grant 

budget increases by R2.2 billion, R1.5 billion and R1.4 billion over the MTEF. 

The decision was also taken to keep a Contingency Reserve, as has become 

practice in this province, as this allows us to respond in-year when unforeseen 

circumstances arise. The Contingency Reserve in 2022/23 is set at R350 million.  

2.2 Provincial Fiscal Framework for 2022/23 

The provincial fiscal framework shows the amounts that the province receives 

in terms of the Provincial Equitable Share and the conditional grant allocation, 

as well as the downward revision in the Provincial Own Revenue allocations. 

 

Table 1 

 

The transfers received from national are the Provincial Equitable Share and the 

conditional grant allocations. The Provincial Equitable Share amounts to 

R114.5 billion in 2022/23, with the amounts for the MTEF shown in the table. 

The conditional grant allocation amounts to R25 billion. KwaZulu-Natal’s total 

budget allocation from National Treasury is thus R139.6 billion. When we add 

our provincial own revenue and provincial cash resources to this, the total is 

R143.3 billion, as shown in Line 1. 

Line 2 shows that the provincial departments are planning to spend 

R140.4 billion, R139.1 billion and R142.9 billion over the MTEF. Line 3 shows that 

the province continues to budget for a Contingency Reserve details of which I 

will provide shortly. 

 

Summary of provincial fiscal framework

R thousand  2022/23  2023/24  2024/25 

1. Revised allocation 143 333 282      139 421 620      143 071 701      

Transfer receipts from national 139 550 610      135 501 322      138 997 771      

Provincial Equitable Share 114 509 371     110 785 551     114 372 560     

Conditional grants 25 041 239       24 715 771       24 625 211       

Provincial own receipts 3 761 099          3 920 298          4 073 930          

Provincial cash resources 21 573               -                     -                     

2.  Planned spending by departments 140 374 748      139 083 302      142 857 211      

3.  Contingency Reserve 2 958 534          338 318             214 490             
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2.3 Additions to KwaZulu-Natal’s Provincial Equitable Share 

As mentioned, there are some additions made to the Provincial Equitable Share 

by National Treasury. National Treasury allocated R2.8 billion towards 

implementing the 2022 wage agreement. As this agreement has not yet been 

finalised, the funds are kept unallocated at this stage, and are held in the 

Contingency Reserve. These funds will be allocated to departments in-year and 

the allocation will be formalised in the 2022/23 Adjustments Estimate.  

National Treasury allocated R3.4 billion, R2.3 billion and R2.7 billion over the 

MTEF to pressures in Education, Health and Social Development. 

The lion’s share of this allocation goes to Education, with R1.8 billion allocated 

in 2022/23, and with further allocations over the MTEF. This addition has the 

effect of reversing some of the budget cuts that were made in the previous 

budget process. The funds are provided to support the department in 

addressing its budget pressures, and the funding is thus meant to address the 

existing pressure related to the number of educators in schools and other 

budget shortfalls. 

Health receives the second highest allocation from the additional funds received 

from National Treasury, receiving R1.5 billion in 2022/23 with carry-through. 

These funds are added for Health to continue their response to the Covid-19 

pandemic, and to reduce the impact that the budget cuts had on essential 

medical goods and services. 

Social Development receives R41.5 million in 2022/23 with further funds 

allocated over the two outer years. This funding is for non-profit organisations 

(NPOs) that are already contracted by the department so as to maintain the 

transfers that flow to these NPOs. 

Significant funds are also received for the Presidential Youth Employment 

Initiative, with these allocated to the Department of Education in the first two 

years of the MTEF. In this regard, R1.5 billion is allocated per year and is for the 

continued employment of 64 117 education assistants, classroom assistants, 

after-school assistants, handymen and youth care workers. 
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3. FUNDING FOR SOME PROVINCIAL PRIORITIES 

Due to the budget cuts, departments were encouraged to reprioritise their own 

budgets to ensure that all key government programmes are sufficiently funded. 

Important to note is that we were able to add R204.9 million to Vote 12: 

Transport in last year’s budget process, for allocation in 2022/23 towards their 

shortfall in learner transport services. Similarly, we were able to add R204.9 

million in 2022/23 to Vote 14: Public Works towards the shortfall in property 

rates. We usually provide for this in-year during the Adjustments Estimate 

process, but were able to give certainty of funding to these two departments 

much earlier this time around. 

4. CONTINGENCY RESERVE 

As in the past, the Contingency Reserve is being kept for a number of reasons, 

but mainly to protect the provincial fiscus against the impact of unforeseen 

expenditure pressures when they arise. These funds can then be allocated in the 

Adjustments Budget which will be tabled in November 2022, as is the norm. The 

Contingency Reserve is inflated in 2022/23 as the funds allocated for the 2022 

wage agreement will only be allocated to departments in-year once the wage 

agreement has been finalised. The Contingency Reserve for 2022/23 is set at 

R350 million. 

5. CONDITIONAL GRANTS 

The services we render to the people of this province are also funded through 

conditional grant funding received from National Treasury. The type of activities 

paid for by these grants are stipulated in grant frameworks which are included 

in the Division of Revenue Act.   

The conditional grant budget of KwaZulu-Natal increases by R2.2 billion, R1.5 

billion and R1.4 billion over the MTEF. After these amendments, KwaZulu-

Natal’s conditional grant budget is R25 billion, R24.7 billion and R24.6 billion 

over the MTEF.  



 

17 

 

There is also an amendment being made to one of the grant names in this 

budget process. The HIV, TB, Malaria, Community Outreach and HPV Vaccine 

grant is renamed as the District Health Programmes grant. The grant now has 

only two components, namely the Comprehensive HIV/AIDS component and a 

District Health component. The components that were previously created for 

the Mental Health and Oncology aspects are shifted from the District Health 

Programmes grant to the National Health Insurance (NHI) grant.  

The District Health Programmes grant receives an increase of R270.1 million in 

2022/23 and these funds are mainly to augment the existing allocation in this 

grant for costs associated with administering the Covid-19 vaccination roll-out 

programme. 

The health sector has continued to face pressures in covering the costs 

associated with the placement of a growing number of medical graduates. The 

need for internship and community services posts has increased, mainly due to 

students returning from Cuba and a higher number of medical students 

graduating in South Africa. As such, R745 million (for all 9 provinces) was 

reprioritised among various grants and moved to the Human Resources and 

Training grant. In this regard, Vote 7: Health receives R182.9 million, R185.5 

million and R168.9 million over the MTEF. 

National Treasury indicated that, due to difficulty in collecting data to determine 

the allocation of the incentive portion of the Provincial Roads Maintenance 

grant, that an amount of R65 million is deducted from all 9 provinces over the 

MTEF and allocated to the national Department of Transport to fund a system 

that will centralise certain data. This data will be used to develop a set of criteria 

to determine how the incentive allocation to the various provinces should be 

allocated. Vote 12: Transport therefore saw a reduction of some R3 million in 

2022/23 with carry-through. 

The largest conditional grant is the District Health Programmes grant with a 

budget of R7.5 billion, the next highest is the Human Settlements Development 

grant at R2.9 billion and then the Provincial Roads Maintenance grant with a 

budget of R2.7 billion. The Education Infrastructure grant is the next highest at 

R2.4 billion. 
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Various grants receive increases in 2022/23 relating to the 2022 wage 

agreement, specifically where staff are remunerated through conditional grant 

funding. Grants affected by this include the National Tertiary Services, the 

Community Library Services and the Learners with Profound Intellectual 

Disabilities grants, among others. 

Most conditional grants merely show inflationary growth in the outer year, while 

the grants discussed here are being amended more significantly: 

The Education Infrastructure grant shows an increase of R250.9 million in 

2022/23, R325.8 million in 2023/24 and R100.2 million in 2024/25. This grant is 

incentive based and this is because the department complied with the stipulated 

planning and reporting requirements. The department received a final score of 

83% and thus qualified for an incentive allocation. The grant also includes a 

disaster allocation relating to storms and flooding that occurred in the province 

in 2019 and 2020 causing damage to schools. In this regard, the grant includes 

R144.8 million and R325.8 million in 2022/23 and 2023/24. The budget for this 

grant is R2.4 billion in 2022/23. 

The National School Nutrition Programme grant receives an increase of 

R59.5 million in 2022/23 and the budget is around R2 billion in that year after 

this amendment has been made. There is also an inflationary increase in 

2024/25 of R88.4 million.  

The Early Childhood Development (ECD) grant sees a reduction of R59.6 million, 

R75.2 million and R67 million over the MTEF. In this regard, the national 

Department of Social Development indicated that the subsidy component of this 

grant previously used the number of children who are eligible for the Child 

Support Grant in each province, whereas from now, the formula uses the 

number of children targeted for subsidisation. The data was collected with 

assistance of the provincial Departments of Social Development. The budget for 

this grant is R187.2 million in 2022/23. 
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The Health Facility Revitalisation grant increases by R42.8 million in 2022/23, 

increasing the grant total to R1.4 billion. This grant is also incentive-based and, 

as the department scored 92% in terms of the assessment criteria set by 

National Treasury, this incentive allocation was received. 

The Mass Participation and Sport Development grant is increased by 

R4.6 million, R10.9 million and R16.4 million over the MTEF. The grant total in 

2022/23 after the increase is R97.3 million. 

The Provincial Roads Maintenance grant sees significant increases of 

R789.8 million, R607.2 million and R433 million over the MTEF. This allocation 

brings the grant total in 2022/23 to R2.7 billion and these funds are for the 

maintenance of the road infrastructure. It should be noted that this grant 

includes an additional allocation of R490 million and R293.5 million in the first 

two years of the MTEF and this relates to storm and flood damage in 2019 and 

2020 and this allocation is for the repair of roads damaged during these storms. 

The Human Settlements Development grant sees an increase of R397.7 million, 

R475 million and R119.3 million over the MTEF, with the additions in the first 

two years being due to the receipt of disaster funds. These funds are to repair 

houses damaged by storms and floods in 2019 and 2020.  The grant total in 

2022/23 is R2.9 billion. 

The EPWP Integrated Grant for Provinces receives R111.9 million provided for 

the purpose of creating jobs and the departments plan to create 18 493 jobs 

through this allocation. The budget is allocated as follows: 

– DARD receives R4.6 million 

– EDTEA receives R6.4 million 

– Education receives R2.2 million 

– Health receives R11.7 million 

– Human Settlements receives R6.5 million 

– COGTA receives R2 million 

– Transport receives R68.3 million 

– Public Works receives R8.1 million 
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– Sport, Arts and Culture receives R2.1 million 

The Social Sector EPWP Incentive Grant for Provinces receives R99.8 million 

and the departments plan to create 3 297 jobs through this allocation. The 

budget is allocated as follows: 

– Community Safety and Liaison receives R3 million 

– Education receives R30.5 million 

– Health receives R26.3 million 

– Sport, Arts and Culture receives R2.3 million 

– Social Development receives R37.7 million 

6. INFRASTRUCTURE 

In a recent World Economic Forum discussion, the importance of infrastructure 

spending as a post-Covid economic recovery method was highlighted. It was 

indicated that technologically advanced, sustainable and resilient infrastructure 

can pave the way for an inclusive post-Covid economic recovery and that 

governments should ensure investments go to infrastructure projects that are 

sustainable, technologically advanced and resilient. In this discussion, it was 

indicated that countries around the globe are set to launch the biggest round of 

infrastructure investment since the post-2008 financial crisis stimulus measures.  

KwaZulu-Natal continues to invest in infrastructure development with the 

budget over the MTEF amounting to R18.6 billion, R19 billion and R18.7 billion. 

This includes both equitable share and conditional grant funded infrastructure. 

A detailed list of all infrastructure projects that will be implemented is contained 

in the Estimates of Capital Expenditure which I am also tabling today, and this 

document can also be accessed on the KZN Provincial Treasury website. 
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6.1 Infrastructure projects planned for the MTEF: 

6.1.1 Transport 

The Department of Transport will spend R25.9 billion over the three years of 

the MTEF. The department’s activities in infrastructure delivery and 

maintenance, as well as transportation services, are cross-cutting and it is 

acknowledged that there must be considerable capital investment in road 

infrastructure to support the National Development Plan (NDP) and MTSF 

priorities. Hence, there is significant investment in maintenance and repairs, 

upgrades and additions to existing infrastructure, as well as rehabilitations, 

renovations and refurbishments to existing infrastructure. Some of the 

department’s key projects are:  

 Upgrade of Main Road P16-3 which is located in the Nquthu Local 

Municipality and in the Nkandla Local Municipality. 

 Upgrade of District Road D1252 located in the Mqedandaba Village in 

Estcourt, in the uThukela District. 

 Upgrade of Main Road P714 which is located within the Ilembe District 

Municipality. 

 Upgrade of Main Road P303 and this road is located between 

Makateeskop and Braunschweig in the eDumbe Local Municipality. 

 In terms of pedestrian bridges, the construction of the Mvubukazi River 

Pedestrian bridge situated on the Mvubukazi River in Landauville in the 

Msunduzi Local Municipality will continue. The existing crossing over the 

river is used by residents including school children, to access various 

facilities such as health, educational and commercial facilities. 

 In terms of vehicle bridges, these two projects are planned, among 

others: 

 Construction of the D69-3528 Klein Boesman River bridge which is 

located in the Zwelisha Village in Estcourt. 

 Construction of the D1263-3733 Okhombe River bridge which is 

located in Bergville, in the uThukela District Municipality.  




